

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/24/2021 2:43 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1000171

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

---

ABBEY ROAD HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION; JOHN STILIN; and  
SHERRY STILIN,

*Petitioners,*

and

NEIL BARNETT and MANAJI SUZUKI,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CITY OF REDMOND; EASTSIDE RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION; and  
EMERALD HEIGHTS,

*Respondents*

---

RESPONDENTS EASTSIDE RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION AND  
EMERALD HEIGHTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

G. Richard Hill, WSBA #8806  
Katie Kendall, WSBA #48164  
David Carpman, WSBA #54753  
McCullough Hill Leary, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6600  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 812-3388  
Email: [rich@mhseattle.com](mailto:rich@mhseattle.com)  
Email: [kkendall@mhseattle.com](mailto:kkendall@mhseattle.com)  
Email: [dcarpman@mhseattle.com](mailto:dcarpman@mhseattle.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT ..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW ..... 3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Facts ..... 3

    B. Petitioners’ misrepresentations ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. The Court of Appeals applied well-established precedent governing clear error review under LUPA. .... 6

    B. The Court of Appeals correctly reviewed the DNS. .... 9

        1. The legal framework is clear..... 9

        2. Petitioners fail to establish a need for guidance..... 12

            a. The City considered short-term impacts ..... 13

            b. The Court of Appeals properly considered alternative sites. .... 14

            c. The City correctly found aesthetic impacts to be non-significant..... 15

            d. The Opinion did not ignore cumulative impacts or potential future precedent. .... 16

            e. The City appropriately considered the mitigating effect of development regulations..... 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 767, 129 P.3d 300 (2006).....	7-8
<i>Cougar Mountain Association. v. King County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 742, 764 P.2d 264 (1988).....	8
<i>Hayden v. Port Townsend</i> , 93 Wn.2d 870, 880, 613 P.2d 1164, 1169-70 (1980).....	10
<i>In re Jurisdiction of Exam'r</i> , 135 Wn. App. 312, 325, 144 P.3d 345, 351 (2006).....	11
<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	10-11
<i>Moss v. Bellingham</i> , 109 Wn. App. 6, 31 P.3d 703 (2001) .....	19
<i>Norway Hill Preservation. &amp; Protection Association v. King County Council</i> , 87 Wn.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976) .....	6
<i>Polygon Corp. v. Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 59, 578 P.2d 1309 (1978).....	6-7, 8
<i>PT Air Watchers v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 179 Wn.2d 919, 319 P.3d 23 (2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Save Our Rural Env't v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 363, 662 P.2d 816 (1983).....	10
<i>Sisley v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 78, 569 P.2d 712 (1977) .....	8, 10
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 262, 394 P.3d 348, 358 (2017).....	16
<i>State v. Groom</i> , 133 Wn.2d 679, 689, 947 P.2d 240 (1997).....	13

### Revised Code of Washington

RCW 36.70C.....	4
RCW 43.21C.....	1
RCW 43.21C.020.....	8
RCW 43.21C.090.....	2, 16
RCW 43.21C.240.....	11

### Washington Administrative Code

WAC 197-11-158.....	11, 12, 18-19
WAC 197-11-330.....	12, 13
WAC 197-11-340.....	13
WAC 197-11-360.....	13
WAC 197-11-444.....	13
WAC 197-11-660.....	11
WAC 197-11-794.....	15
WAC 197-11-960.....	13
